
 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2024, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

CR 4, COUNTY HALL - MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Owen Jones (Chair) 
Councillors Derbyshire, Gibson, Green, Lancaster, Lloyd Jones, 
Jackie Parry, Proctor and Wood 
 

 Time 
approx. 
  

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

4.30 pm 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

4.30 pm 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. (07/12/2023) 
 
 

4.30 pm 

 
4   Transport for Wales - Bus Station Update  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
Information Briefing. 
  
Appendix A is exempt from publication because it contains 
information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 
4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. (to 
follow) 

 

4.35 pm 

 
5   City Parking Plan  (Pages 15 - 92) 

 
Pre-decision. 

5.20 pm 



 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
6   Delivery of the Recycling Strategy for Cardiff  (Pages 93 - 110) 

 
Update. 
 
 

6.05 pm 

 
7   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
 

6.55 pm 

 
8   Way Forward   

 
To review the evidence and information gathered during the meeting, 
agree Members comments, observations and concerns to be passed 
on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the Chair. 
 
 

6.55 pm 

 
9   Date of next meeting   

 
Monday 26th February 2024, 10:00 am – TO BE CONFIRMED 
 

 

 
 
D Marles 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Friday, 5 January 2024 
Contact:  Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 



 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the press and public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber or 

meeting room you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting, 

public information, press coverage and/or training purposes. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Democratic Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
7 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Derbyshire, Lancaster, Lloyd Jones, Jackie Parry, 

Proctor and Wood 
 

28 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gibson and Green 
 
29 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest 
 
30 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
31 :   RNIB - ROYAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF BLIND PEOPLE  
 

Councillor Wood declared a personal interest in this item as Chief Investigator on 
research project funded by the Macular Society listed as an organisation in Inclusive 

Street Design document 
  
The Committee received a briefing report regarding concerns from the RNIB in 
relation to changes that are made to the public realm, that support increased use of 
sustainable transport and active travel methods and the impact on the visually 
impaired community. 
  
Members were advised that visually impaired people can often experience difficulty 
navigating urban areas, especially if the location of seats, signs and bins etc. is not 
carefully considered.  The use of appropriate tactile paving can assist with orientation 
and is essential to warn of dangers such as flights of steps, as well as indicating road 
crossings. Warning tactile paving and signage should always be installed to indicate 
shared routes with cyclists. The camber of the route is also useful as this helps 
indicate the centre of the path.  
  
Inconsiderate behaviour by some cyclists travelling along community routes can 
impact on the personal safety of visually impaired people. Cyclists are very hard to 
hear and can approach very quickly without being detected. It is often impossible for 
a visually impaired person to know where they are to move out of their way, and 
feelings of intimidation and danger can result in that individual avoiding the route. 
  
Representatives from the RNIB were invited to deliver a presentation and share their 
concerns with the Committee about recent changes in road design at locations 
across the City.  The Chairperson welcomed Rachel Jones, Policy and Campaigns 
Officer, RNIB, Myrdd Jones her personal assistant and Rachel’s assistance dog Flick 
to the meeting.  Following the presentation the Chairperson opened the debate on 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

this item.  Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on 
the information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
  
         The Committee thanked RNIB for their presentation and Members shared the 

concerns that were raised in respect of the safety of a number of temporary bus 
stops at locations around the city centre. 
 
 

         Members were advised that the key considera
[...]
uncil.  Rachel Jones stated the 
Council can be slow to remedy mistakes.  The bus stop boarder issues were first 
identified in 2021 at a meeting with Council officers.  Some adjustments were 
made to those schemes, but these were not satisfactory, and the issue has yet to 
be addressed fully and no clear commitment has been forthcoming. 
 
 

RESOLVED : That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee to convey any comments, observations and recommendations made 
during the way forward. 
  
 
32 :   AIR QUALITY ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report providing Members with background information to 
aid scrutiny of the report to Cabinet regarding Cardiff Council’s Local Air Quality 
Annual Progress Report, which was due to be considered by Cabinet.  Issues 
identified in the summary report were summarised in the cover report. 
  
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Caro Wild, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change, Andrew Gregory, Director and Jason Bale, Operational Manager Enterprise 
and Specialist Services.  Following a statement from the Cabinet Member and 
presentation, the Chairperson opened the debate on this item.  Those discussions 
are summarised as follows: 
  
         A Member asked whether there was any concern that, as a result of the decline 

in the number of bus services in the city, car usage would increase and it would 
not be possible to maintain compliance with air quality targets.  Officers stated 
that it was difficult to predict such circumstances, but the aim was to reduce the 
number of vehicles on the road and therefore other options may need to be 
considered in such an event. 
 
 

         A Member requested whether future iterations of the report could provide the 
locations of the air quality monitoring sites alongside the data.  Officers stated that 
the full report follows a template set by national government, but it may be 
possible to include an addendum presenting the information 
[...]
rth of data and it is not possible to identify any such peaks and trends.  Real 
time monitoring is able to identify times during the day when there are higher and 
lower concentrations of pollutants and inform decisions around measures to 
reduce higher concentrations accordingly.  Real time monitoring data will be 
included in the next annual report. 
 
 

         Responding to a question, the Director stated that the permanent scheme for 
Castle Street will involve some adjustments to the current scheme in relation to 
the crossings, bus stop arrangements and segregated cycleways.  However, the 
fundamental principles will not change.  An undertaking was given that the 
scheme will be fully supportive of accessibility groups and other users. 

  
RESOLVED : That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee to convey any comments, observations and recommendations made 
during the way forward. 
  
 
33 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
34 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items. 
 
35 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
for 11th January 2024  
  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.45 pm 
 

Page 10



CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 JANUARY 2024 

Transport for Wales ( TfW ) – Cardiff Bus Interchange updates 

Appendix A is exempt from publication because it contains information of the 
kind described in paragraphs 14 and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 

REASON FOR THE REPORT 
1. To provide the Committee with an update in relation to the Cardiff Bus 

Interchange: 

STRUCTURE OF THE PAPERS 
2. Attached to this report are: 

• Appendix A – Presentation 

BACKGROUND 
3. Transport for Wales are working with Welsh Government, Cardiff Capital 

Region and local authorities across Wales to develop an integrated transport 

system, and are central to many 
[...]
troducing Parking Zones; 

o Appendix 8: Glossary of Terms. 

BACKGROUND 
3. The current Parking Policy 2016 is out of date and following the publication of 

the Council’s Transport White Paper: Transport Vision 2030, ‘Stronger, Fairer, 

Greener’ and national strategies12345 needs to be reviewed and updated to align 

with these and the needs of a growing city. 

 
1 National Transport Delivery Plan 
2 Planning  Policy Wales - Edition 11 
3 Llwybr Newydd Wales Transport Strategy 2021 
4 The Paris Agreement 
5 Well-being of Future Generations Act-essentials 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/resident/Parking-roads-and-travel/transport-policies-plans/transport-white-paper/Documents/White%20Paper%20for%20Cardiff%20Transport%202019.pdf
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Strategies-plans-and-policies/stronger-fairer-greener/Documents/Stronger%20Fairer%20Greener%20strategy%202022.pdf
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Strategies-plans-and-policies/stronger-fairer-greener/Documents/Stronger%20Fairer%20Greener%20strategy%202022.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-02/national-transport-delivery-plan-2022to2027.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-11_0.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/llwybr-newydd-wales-transport-strategy-2021-full-strategy_0.pdf
https://unfccc.int/process-and-meetings/the-paris-agreement
https://www.gov.wales/well-being-future-generations-act-essentials-html


4. The White Paper states a promise to ‘a comprehensive approach to parking 

across the whole city, including addressing unmanaged street parking in areas 

where local residents are regularly inconvenienced”. 

5. Therefore, the proposed Parking Plan has seven key objectives: 

i. Support the objectives of the Cardiff Transport White Paper. 

ii. Create new parking policies that are easily understood by all. 

iii. Support the parking need of residents and businesses. 

iv. Reorganise kerbside parking, to meet the needs of local communities. 

v. Address unmanaged kerbside parking. 

vi. Support blue badge holders and residents parking by reducing 

commuter parking. 

vii. Focus on the climate emergency and air quality to encourage active 

and sustainable travel modes. 

CURRENT CHALLENGES 
6. Eight issues to be addressed, are noted at point 3.1 in the report and, are 

briefly: 

• Congestion, linking to air quality 

• Demand for kerbside parking 

• Free Commuter parking 

• Increasing car ownership 

• Complaints 

• No city wide framework to implement parking projects 

• Reduced road space, due to cycleways and bus priority measures 

• Technology advancements, linked to complex resident/business issues 

e.g. Air B&B etc. 

7. The current policy of restricting 50% of kerbside space via permits and yellow 

lines and the remaining space being ‘uncontrolled’, means that commuters tie 

up this space for prolonged periods, therefore residents, shoppers and visitors 

are unable to park, and spend longer looking for available space increasing air 

pollution. 

THE CITY PARKING PLAN 
8. The proposed plan has been developed following a review of comparator cities, 

which revealed that Cardiff is peculiar in that it does not currently have a ‘zonal’ 

approach to parking. The new plan will address this. 

Page 16



9. Benefits to Parking Zones are listed, at point 4.4 in the report, as: 

• Improved space availability for residents and local businesses; 

• Improved traffic flow and reduced congestion; 

• Improved road safety; 

• Enhanced air quality; 

• Encouragement of sustainable transportation; 

• Stimulated local economy; 

• Improved quality of life; 

• Enhanced accessibility; 

• Reduced commuter and student/temporary resident parking pressure; 

• Flexibility and customisation. 

PROPOSALS 
10. The following figure illustrates diagrammatically the proposed arrangement for 

parking
[...]
diff 2021-25 was considered by this committee 

prior to Cabinet and Council in September 2022.1 

3. The Assistant Director Street Scene – Waste provided an update in relation to the 

roll out of the Strategy in March 20232 

4. The letters and responses following these meetings can be found at the following 

appendices: 

• Appendix A – Chairs letter to Cllr Wild September 2022 

• Appendix B – Cabinet response 

• Appendix C – Chairs letter to Assistant Director Street Scene March 

2023 

5. A Cabinet report providing an update and the proposed next steps was scheduled 

in November, however this was deferred due to industrial action that ran between 

25th September – 28th November. 2023, the report was due to be re scheduled in 

January, however further industrial action was called and is taking place between 

25th December 2023 and 25th January 2024.   

 
1 Agenda item - Recycling Strategy for Cardiff 2021-2025 : Cardiff Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
2 Agenda item - Recycling Strategy for Cardiff : Cardiff Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=29828&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=31148&LLL=0


 

 

6. Also, the recent announcement of the budget consultation3 that takes place 

between 8th January and 4th February 2024 contains proposals that fall within the 

remit of this committee, and waste collection and recycling, namely: 

• Considering charging for collection of garden waste; 

• Considering charging for all bulky waste collections, as some are 

currently free; 

• Saving money by collecting black bin/bag waste once every three 

weeks instead of every fortnight; 

• Reduced frequency of street cleaning; 

• Removal of bins from residential streets, placing them in alternative 

locations; 

• Changes to the Local Action Teams that work in and around areas 

with high numbers of council homes. 

7. There have also been a number of articles in the local and national press

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
11 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Derbyshire, Gibson, Green, Lancaster, Jackie Parry, 

Proctor and Wood 
 

37 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lloyd-Jones and Shifa Shazad the Young 
Persons representative 
 
38 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Owen Jones declared a personal interest in Item 4 as a non-Executive 
Director of Cardiff Bus. 
  
 
39 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
40 :   TRANSPORT FOR WALES - BUS STATION UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED – That the following item was confidential and exempt from publication 
as it contained exempt information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and that the public be excluded from the meeting by resolution of the 
Committee pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during 
discussion of this item. 
  
The Committee received a confidential update on the Cardiff Bus Interchange 
project.  Officers from Transport for Wales were invited to the meeting to provide 
Members with a presentation and respond to questions raised during a question and 
answer session. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to Transport for Wales on behalf of the 
Committee to convey any comments, observations and recommendations made 
during the way forward. 
  
 
41 :   CITY PARKING PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report providing Members with an opportunity to consider 
the proposed City Parking Plan which was due to be considered by Cabinet on 18 
January 2024.  Members were advised that the Parking Policy 2016 was to be 
reviewed following the publication of the Council’s Transport White Paper and 
national parking strategies in order to align with the needs of the city.  The proposed 
City Parking Plan has the following objectives: 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
         Support the objectives of the Cardiff Transport White Paper; 
         Create new parking policies that are easily understood by all; 
         Support the parking need of residents and businesses; 
         Reorganise kerbside parking, to meet the needs of local communities; 
         Address unmanaged kerbside parking; 
         Support blue badge holders and residents parking by reducing commuter 

parking; 
         Focus on the climate emergency and air quality to encourage active and 

sustainable travel modes. 
  
The proposed plan was developed following a review of comparator cities, which 
revealed that Cardiff is an outlier in that it does not currently have a ‘zonal’ approach 
to parking.  The City Parking Plan proposals for the introduction of 4 zonal Parking 
Management Areas covering the entire city were set out in the report. 
  
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Dan De’Ath, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Strategic Planning and officers from the Planning, Transport and Environment 
Directorate to the meeting.  Following a statement from the Cabinet Member, Officers 
were invited to deliver a presentation on the proposals. 
  
The Chairperson opened the debate on this item.  Members were invited to 
comment, seek clarification or raised questions on the information received.  Those 
discussions are summarised as follows: 
  
         A Member stressed the importance of having public transport alternatives in 

place prior to the introduction of the Parking Plan in order to enable residents to 
conveniently and affordably travel around the city and the wider region.  The 
Member considered that many commuters are using private vehicles due to the 
lack of a viable alternative. 
 
 

         Officers were asked to explain how the Parking Plan would benefit the local 
economy.  Members were advised that the plan would provide the capacity for a 
turnover of vehicles in local commercial areas which would stimulate local 
businesses, rather than having vehicles park on-street all day.  A number of 
studies have been undertaken that support this view. 
 
 

         A Member asked how the Parking Plan would distinguish between residents, 
shoppers and non-residents.  The Cabinet Member stated that residents would be 
provided with a parking permit and visitors will be provided with a digital visitors 
parking permit.  Non-residents would be welcome to use parking bays in 
commercial areas but their stays would be time limited.  Enforcement would take 
place on non-residents for exceeding time limits.  It was anticipated that these 
schemes will also reduce congestion from people driving around areas in search 
of a parking space and, consequently, improve air quality. 
 
 

         A Member noted that many commuters work unsocial hours and they can only 
drive a private vehicle because there are no public transport alternatives available 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

at those times.  Officers stated that those commuters would have an opportunity 
to park in non-residential bays outside the hours of control.  There are also private 
car parking facilities available. 
 
 

         Responding to a question, Officers confirmed that Parking Management Areas 
would be south of the A48 and these could become parking zones in the future.  
Any locations outside of that area that currently have parking controls in place will 
retain those controls.  Furthermore, residents in areas that do not currently have 
controls in place will still be able to request the introduction of control schemes. 
 
 

         The Cabinet Members stated that there is a regional approach to expanding car 
club provision and an announcement regarding car clubs was anticipated in the 
next few weeks. 
 
 

         A Member asked for further details regarding enforcement and how that would be 
deployed across the whole city, including the likely cost to the authority.  Officers 
stated that any new parking zone or parking area that is being considered will be 
subject to a full business case and enforcement will be included within those 
considerations, along with traffic orders, signage, road markings and 
infrastructure necessary to support such schemes.  The Cabinet Member 
reminded Members that enforcement is already currently city-wide and a recent 
move away from a reactive service has resulted in thousands of additional 
Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) being issued.  The enforcement regime is robust 
and the introduction of the Parking Plan will further strengthen it. 
 
 

         A Member noted that there will be no loading permitted and no permits issued for 
the Central Parking Management Zone.  Officers were asked to explain the likely 
effect on businesses in the area.  Officers advised that there will be specific 
loading bays available in the Central area.  Much of the area is already 
pedestrianised  The roads around it will retain existing disabled bays and loading 
bays for businesses will be maintained or introduced that will allow businesses 
within the area to function.  No residents bays or limited waiting bays will be 
introduced. 
 
 

         Officers confirmed that residents living in outlying wards, with few restrictions, will 
not see any change to the current parking controls, unless they or their ward 
councillors request the introduction of further parking controls measures. 
 
 

         A Member advised that a current scheme operating within their ward was working 
well.  However, resident permit bays are controlled from 0800 hours to 2200 
hours but short stay bays area controlled from 0800 to 1800 hours.  That 
effectively means that commuters from UHW in a neighbouring ward, which has 
parking controls, come into the Member’s own ward and fill up the short stay bays 
in the early evening.  The Member asked whether the two-hour short stay limit 
could be extended to 2200 hours.  Officers stated that one option would be to 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

expand the number of residents bays and reduce the number of short stay bays if 
that was appropriate.  The zones would be reviewed and those sorts of issued 
would be considered as part of that review. 
 
 

         A Member raised concerns regarding the electronic visitor permit system and in 
particular regarding the confusion elderly residents were having with the system.  
The Member welcomed to proposals to have a daily visitor permit replacing the 
hourly visitor permit and asked whether the electronic visitor permit scheme would 
be reviewed.  Officers stated that account has been taken over the feedback 
received and accepted the electronic visitor permits were difficult for some people 
to manage and the proposal for a daily permit was proposed as a result.  In 
special cases an annual paper permit would be possible for those meeting a 
defined set of criteria. 
 
 

         Members noted that carers will be able to apply for permits and asked whether 
the consultation exercise will be used to identify other exemptions for trades 
people and other occupations.  Officers confirmed that this will be the case. 
 
 

         A Member asked whether there was an opportunity to consider the introduction of 
‘double red’ lines on major arterial routes in the city as part of the roll out of the 
Parking Plan to address problematic roadside parking.  Officers accepted the 
point and stated that ‘red’ routes are being considered but do not form park of the 
City Parking Plan. 
 
 

         Members asked how the range of views from all respondents will be captured 
during the consultation period.  Officers advised that the consultation will seek to 
gain the widest possible range of views from all users of parking in the city.  
Primarily, the parking plan is seeking to support residents in the City and reduce 
parking problems caused to residents by commuters.  It was anticipated that 
commuters would be less in favour of the proposals but residents need to be able 
to park near where they live and be able to use local amenities.  Assurances were 
provided that colleagues from local authorities within the wider ‘travel to work’ 
area would be provided with the means to direct their residents to the 
consultation. 
 
 

         A Member commented that the views of students living in the city would also be 
useful in terms of informing any future decisions, particularly those who may need 
to travel to placements as a part of their studies. 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee to convey any comments, observations and recommendations made 
during the way forward. 
  
 
42 :   DELIVERY OF THE RECYCLING STRATEGY FOR CARDIFF  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Committee received a report providing Members with an informal update on 
progress and issues arising from the roll out of the Recycling Strategy for Cardiff. 
  
Members were advised that the Recycling Strategy for Cardiff 2021-25 was 
considered by this committee prior to Cabinet and Council in September 2022.  The 
Assistant Director Street Scene – Waste provided an update in relation to the roll out 
of the Strategy in March 2023.  A Cabinet report providing an update and the 
proposed next steps was scheduled in November, however this was deferred due to 
industrial action.  The report was due to be re scheduled in January, however further 
industrial action was called. 
  
Members were asked to also note the recent announcement of the budget 
consultation that would take place between 8 January and 4 February 2024 and 
which contains the following proposals on waste collection and recycling: 
  
         Considering charging for collection of garden waste 
         Considering charging for all bulky waste collections, as some are currently free; • 

Saving money by collecting black bin/bag waste once every three weeks instead 
of every fortnight 

         Reduced frequency of street cleaning 
         Removal of bins from residential streets, placing them in alternative locations 
         Changes to the Local Action Teams that work in and around areas with high 

numbers of council homes.  
  
The Chairperson invited the Assistant Director Street Scene – Waste to deliver a 
presentation, following which the Chairperson opened the debate on this item. 
 Members were invited to comment, seek clarification or raised questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
  
         A Member noted the criticisms from pilot areas regarding the light weight of the 

canvas sacks provided which can blow away after being emptied.  Officers were 
asked what improvements have been made.  The officer stated that the sacks are 
weighted in accordance with best practice.  Similar containers are used across 
many local authorities and Cardiff’s weighted sacks are at the higher end of the 
scale.  Furthermore, staff will be trained regarding how those sacks are returned 
to households once emptied.  The Committee was advised that whilst some 
comments have been received about the weight of these sacks, there have not 
been significant numbers of these. 
 
 

         Members noted the graph illustrating the effectiveness of the changes to overall 
recycling performance which resulted in a 1.6% uplift.  It was also noted that a 
number of wards are already exceeding recycling performance targets.  A 
Member asked whether the additional expenditure should be used for better 
enforcement in those areas that are not reaching the targets instead of 
introducing segregated recycling across the city.  The Assistant Director stated 
that 1.6% uplift would have a significant impact in relation to carbon reduction.  
Welsh Government has achieved high rates of recycling performance and the 
more towards a circular economy will build resilience, is more sustainable and 
less effected by global events, such as the war in Ukraine affecting the price of oil 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

and gas.  The 1.6% uplift represents considerable tonnage.  However, 
enforcement and education are important.  The move towards segregated 
recycling with improved behaviours by removing contamination from recycling and 
removing recycling from residual waste. 
 
 

         A Member welcomed the proposal for weekly collections of Absorbent Hygiene 
Products (AHP).  However, the member raised concerns regarding 3 weekly 
collections and in particular the risk that residents may be tempted to fly tip their 
additional residual waste, for example from the Christmas period, rather than 
recycle properly or whether 3-weekly collections would exacerbate problems with 
vermin.  The Member sought assurances that the recycling separation scheme 
would be rolled out across the whole city before 3-weekly residual was collections 
were considered.  Officers recognised that there are exceptional circumstances 
and there were mechanisms within the strategy that would allow for reviews for 
large families or people with large numbers of pets.  The Strategy aims to remove 
items that can be recycled from the residual waste stream for the majority of 
residents.  Most materials are recyclable and there is very little that needs to be 
disposed of as residual waste, the exceptions being pet waste and some plastics 
bags or similar plastics. 
 
 

         A Member asked what impact the continued industrial action was having on 
recycling performance.  The Assistant Director stated that industrial action will 
always have some impact on service delivery.  In terms of tonnage collected the 
impact is minimal but there will be times when the materials being presented, e.g. 
cardboard, becomes wet and therefore unsuitable for recycling.  Members were 
advised that the delays experienced in waste collection in some wards are not 
related to the industrial action but are due to the large increase in the volume 
being presented and collected during the Christmas period. 
 
 

         A Member noted that 60% of all residual waste presented in Cardiff can be 
recycled, but there are barriers to residents recycling their waste, such as the lack 
of a recycling centre in Cardiff North, as many Cardiff North  residents consider 
that Lamby Way and Bessermer Close are too far to travel to.  There was also a 
risk that garden waste would be presented as residual waste should the authority 
decide to charge for garden waste services.  The Member also recounted from 
personal experience a 2-month delay between registering for AHP waste 
collection and the collections beginning.  Officers were asked how residents can 
overcome these barriers.  The Assistant Director stated that 43% of residual 
waste can be presented at the kerbside and collected as recycling.  The officer 
considered that Cardiff was lucky in terms of its geographical size and the 
HWRCs are accessible.  The location of community recycling hubs are published 
on the Council’s website along with the materials that can be presented at them. 
 
 

         A Member stated that a leaflet provided with the report stated that the roll out of 
segregated recycling in their ward was to commence on 20 February 2024.  The 
Member stated that he had not previously been advised of this prior to the 
meeting and it was requested that information about the proposed changes be 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

provided to members in affected wards in a more timely manner.  The officer 
stated that information packs along with the necessary caddies and sacks would 
be distributed to residents between the end of January and  the 20 February 2024 
ahead of the commencement of the scheme. 
 
 

         Responding to a question regarding composite materials, where non-recyclable 
plastics are inter-twined with recyclable cardboard for example, the Assistant 
Director that manufacturers will have a responsibility for their products so if a 
product comes in packaging that is difficult to recycle then they will be taxed at a 
higher rate for that item and that additional tax revenue will be ringfenced toward 
supporting recycling in local authorities.  It is anticipated that there will be a drive, 
therefore, to improve the recyclability of items and packaging being 
manufactured.   
 
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee to convey any comments, observations and recommendations made 
during the way forward. 
  
 
43 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items. 
 
44 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 26 February 2024 
at 10.00am (TBC). 
 
45 :   CORRESPONDENCE FOLLOWING THE COMMITTEE MEETING  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.30 pm 
 


